The City’s audited financial statements are required to follow PSAS as set out by the

PSAB, which approved new standards that have come into effect for the City’s year

ended December 31, 2023. Below provides a summary of the newly enacted standards

and the impact to the City’s financial statements:

 PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligation: This standard addresses the reporting

of legal obligations associated with the retirement of certain tangible capital

assets. Those identified at the City include buildings with asbestos, underground

fuel tanks, an abandoned bridge, and underground fuel storage tanks. Under the

new standard, a liability for an asset retirement obligation is recognized as the

best estimate of the amount required to retire a tangible capital asset. Pursuant

to the recommendations of PS 3280, the prior period has been restated to reflect

the liability for asset retirement obligations as of January 1, 2022. In accordance

with the provisions of this new standard, the City reflected the following

adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Category

Balances as
previously
reported
December 31,
2022

Adjustment

Balances as
restated as at
December 31,
2022

Tangible capital assets $754,445,002 $419,429 $754,864,431

Asset retirement obligations N/A (1,296,274) (1,296,274)

Accumulated surplus, opening (810,173,020) 855,104 (809,317,916)

Impact on expenses for
amortization

24,319,309 21,741 24,341,050

 PS 1201 Financial Statement Presentation: This section establishes general

reporting principles and standards for the disclosure of information in government

financial statements. The main change to this standard is the introduction of the

Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses. Remeasurement gains and

losses arise from foreign exchange gains and losses on items in the amortized

cost category and unrealized gains and losses on financial instruments

measured at fair value. In 2023, this standard did not have any significant impact

on the presentation of the City’s financial statements as this standard is applied